

06-4216-cv

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MARIA COURI LA HOOD
BARBARA J. OLSHANSKY
DAVID COLE
WILLIAM GOODMAN
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
JULES LOBEL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6430

ROBERT F. FINK
STANLEY McDERMOTT III
JOSHUA S. SOHN
SARAH J. STERKEN
DLA PIPER US LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

(Co-counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant)

JOHN DOE 1-10, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION and/or
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE AGENTS, JAMES W.
ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services,
UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Nature of the Case | 2 |
| B. Course of Proceedings | 3 |
| C. The Decision Below | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. U.S. Detention | 6 |
| B. Syrian Detention..... | 10 |
| C. The Canadian Inquiry | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| A. TVPA | 15 |
| B. Substantive Due Process (Torture and Arbitrary Detention) | 16 |
| C. Substantive Due Process (U.S. Detention) | 17 |
| D. Declaratory Relief | 17 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 17 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE TVPA CLAIM..... | 18 |
| A. The TVPA Covers Arar | 18 |
| 1. This Court Has Applied the TVPA to Foreign Nationals | 18 |
| 2. The Text of the TVPA Protects All Individuals—Not Just U.S. Citizens | 19 |
| 3. The Legislative History Supports the Text’s Plain Meaning | 19 |
| B. By Acting Jointly With the Syrians, Defendants Conspired in Subjecting Arar to Torture Under Color of Syrian Law | 20 |
| 1. Courts Must Look to § 1983 Jurisprudence in Construing the TVPA’s “Color of Law” Requirement..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 2. Defendants Acted Under Color of Foreign law by Conspiring with Syrian Officials | 22 |
| 3. The Same “Under Color of Law” Standard Applies to Federal Officials and Private Parties..... | 24 |
| 4. Schneider and Billings are Inapposite..... | 26 |
| II. ARAR’S TRANSFER TO SYRIA TO BE ARBITRARILY DETAINED AND TORTURED VIOLATED THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND WARRANTS A DAMAGES REMEDY UNDER BIVENS..... | 28 |
| A. Defendants’ Actions Violated Arar’s Substantive Due Process Rights | 29 |
| 1. Under the State-Created Danger Doctrine, Defendants’ Violation of Arar’s Due Process Rights Arose in the U.S..... | 32 |
| 2. The Fifth Amendment Bars Torture No Matter Where It Takes Place | 35 |
| B. A Damages Remedy Under Bivens is Necessary..... | 37 |
| 1. No “Special Factors” Are Present Here..... | 38 |
| 2. No Satisfactory Alternative Remedy Exists..... | 44 |
| III. ARAR’S DETENTION AND MISTREATMENT IN THE U.S. ALSO VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND WARRANT A DAMAGES REMEDY UNDER BIVENS..... | 45 |
| A. Based on Notice Pleading Standards, Arar Has Pleaded a Cognizable Claim That His Substantive Fifth Amendment Rights Were Violated By His Mistreatment Within the United States | 45 |
| B. Arar Has Stated a Claim for Violation of His Right to Substantive Due Process Based on His Conditions and Treatment While in U.S. Custody | 46 |
| C. Arar Has Nonetheless Pleaded Gross Physical Abuse..... | 49 |
| D. Arar Has Satisfied the Notice Pleading Requirement of Alleged Interference with Access to Counsel or the Courts..... | 50 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| IV. ARAR'S ONGOING HARM WARRANTS DECLARATORY RELIEF | 53 |
| CONCLUSION | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) | 22 |
| <i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Alston v. Parker</i> , 363 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2004) | 50 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 37 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (1976) | 40 |
| <i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995) | 27 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 37 |
| <i>Brown-Alleyne v. White</i> , No. 96 CV 2507, 1999 WL 1186809 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1999)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 42 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) | 42 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) | 38, 42, 44 |
| <i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994) | 24 |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) | 51-52 |
| <i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) | 46 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) | 30 |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) | 18, 50 |
| <i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 31 |
| <i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998) | 54 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 39 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) | 37 |
| <i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Doherty v. Meese</i> , 808 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1986) | 41 |
| <i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993) | 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04 CV 1409 (JG) (SMG), 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-5768 (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2005) | 40, 45, 48 |
| <i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Enwonwu v. Gonzalez</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 610 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | 14, 29 |
| <i>Ford v. Surget</i> , 97 U.S. 594 (1878) | 39 |
| <i>Garcia v. Brown</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>Gastelum-Quinones v. Kennedy</i> , 374 U.S. 469 (1963) | 41 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 39 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 40 |
| <i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-5282 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 26, 2006) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hemphill v. Schott</i> , 141 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1998) | 33 |
| <i>Hughes v. Patrolmen's Benevolent Association</i> , 850 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1988) | 24 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 671 n. 40, 674 (1977) | 47 |
| <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) | 47 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) | 47 |
| <i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969) | 16, 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Koohi v. U.S.</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) | 39 |
| <i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)..... | 39 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Sullivan</i> , 720 F. Supp. 699 (N.D. Ill. 1989) | 37 |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987) | 31, 49 |
| <i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006) | 32 |
| <i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Matican v. New York</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 32 |
| <i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000) | 52 |
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) | 30 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 40 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851) | 39 |
| <i>Moi Chong v. INS</i> , 264 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2001) | 55 |
| <i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991) | 52, 53 |
| <i>Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999) | 31 |
| <i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983) | 31 |
| <i>Palmer v. Richards</i> , 364 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2004) | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) | 33 |
| <i>Perrin v. U. S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) | 19 |
| <i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), vacated on grounds of mootness, 471 U.S. 1113 (1985) | 43 |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) | 35, 36, 39 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 30 |
| <i>Rosenbaum v. New York</i> , 975 F. Supp. 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 35 |
| <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), aff'd on other grounds, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) | 31 |
| <i>Sierra v. INS</i> , 258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Swaby v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004) | 54 |
| <i>Tapia Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001) | 55 |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) | 39 |
| <i>Tungwarara v. United States</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2005) | 32 |
| <i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02 CV 2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-3745 (2d Cir. Aug. 10, 2006) | 46, 47, 48, 53 |
| <i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) | 36 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) | 53 |
| <i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.) <i>cert denied</i> , 464 U.S. 840 (1983)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Maturo</i> , 982 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) | 42 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989) | 23 |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) | 55-56 |
| <i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 196 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1994) | 52 |
| <i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) | 5 |
| <i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) | 27 |
| <i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986) | 46 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8386 (KMW), 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) | 31, 47 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 30, 41 |
| STATUTES AND CODES | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.17 | 44 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(i), (ii) | 52, 53 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 235.8(b)..... | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225 (b)(1)(B)(iv) | 52 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2) | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C) | 2, 44 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)..... | 51 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1291 | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1301 | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1362 | 52 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 | 1, 2, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 54 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) | 51 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2331 | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2340 | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|------------------------|-------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 242 | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 16, 21, 22 |
